
~ ELECTIONS: Persons convicted of violating Section 7783(g) are 
disqualified from voting. 

J.tr • Roy W. McGhee 
Proaecuting Attorney 
Wayne County 
Greenville , l.U.ssour1 

Dear Sir: 

We have your request ot December 29th for an 
opinion, whieh ia aa followsa 

"Section 10178 H. s. Ko • ., 1929, (P . 
39 Election La\7a 193'7- 38) providea: 

' • • • nor sha ll any person convicted 
o~ felony or other ~amoua crime, or 
ot a misdemeanor cotmected with the 
exercise of the right ot: a~1'rage. be 
permitt ed to vote at any election un­
l ess he shall have been granted a fu11 
pardon; • • • ' 

"In view of the foregoing ~eetion., I 
would like an opinion from your office 
as to whether or not an otherwise 
qualified voter who had b~en pr eviously 
convicted under See. 7'783 (g ) n. s. Mo. 
1929 and hia punishment fixed at a fine 
of $50. 00 is qualified to vote at a 
general election. 

"There are many other graded feloniea 
where the puni shment ia .fixed by the 
jury at imprisonment or a tine rather 
than the max1.mum., which may be 2 or 
more year a in the penitentiary. I a 
a per·son convicted under any of these 
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varioua sections and whose punj.sh­
ment is fix8d at leas than a term in 
the penitentiary. disqualified f r om 
voting because of having been con­
victed of a felony?" 

Section 7786 (c) R. s. Mo. 1929 provides 1n part as 
followa c 

"Any person who viola tea "'"' i t * 
pp. (f) or (g ) of Section 7783 
shall be deemed guilty of a 
felony * * * * " 

Section 7783 (g ) 1s as follows& 

"Driving 1n intoxicated conditions 
No person shall operate a motor 
vehicle while in an intoxicated 
condition. or when under tlw in­
fluence of drugs." 

Thus. it appear• that persona who • •·e convicted of 
violating Section 7783(g ) n. s. Mo. 1929- have been con­
victed of a felon{. The 141saour1 Constitution (Article VIII . 
Section 2) dlaqua ities f or the purpoae of voting any per­
a on who haa been convicted of' a felony. 

The,refore. it is the opinion of tlrl.a office that a 
person Who baa been convicted under Section 778~ ( g ) is 
diaqualiried from voting because or having been convicted 
of a felony. 

APPROVE.lJ : 

3. i . TAYLOR 
(Acting) Attorney General 
Flm anT 

Respectful l y submitted-

FRANKLIN 1; . REAGAN 
Aaaistant Attorney General 


